FUND RAISING ACTIVITY OF THE COMPANY IN THE PAST TWELVE
MONTHS

The Company had not conducted any equity fund raising activities in the past 12 months
from the date of this announcement.

9

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Assuming (a) that all of the Sale Shares are placed under the Agreement; (b) that all of
the Subscription Shares are subscribed under the Agreement; and (c) that there will be
no change to the total number of Shares in issue from the date of this announcement to
the date of completion of the Subscription other than the issue by the Company of the
Subscription Shares, the shareholdings in the Company (i) as at the date of this
announcement; (ii) immediately after the completion of the Placing but before the
completion of the Subscription; and (iii) immediately after the completions of the
Placing and the Subscription are and will be as follows:

Name of Shareholders
As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately after the completion
of the Placing but before the

completion of the Subscription

Immediately after
the completion of the Placing

and the Subscription
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%

Expert Corporate Limited (Note 1) 1,968,200,000 45.56% 1,968,200,000 45.56% 1,968,200,000 39.92%
The Vendor (Note 2) 1,115,800,000 25.83% 505,422,000 11.70% 1,115,800,000 22.63%
Mr. Ng Chi Chung (Note 2) 12,098,000 0.28% 12,098,000 0.28% 12,098,000 0.25%
Placees – – 610,378,000 14.13% 610,378,000 12.38%
Other public shareholders 1,223,911,880 28.33% 1,223,911,880 28.33% 1,223,911,880 24.82%

Total: 4,320,009,880 100.00% 4,320,009,880 100.00% 4,930,387,880 100.00%

Notes:

1. Expert Corporate Limited is beneficially wholly-owned by Mr. Hong Mingxian, the chairman, an

executive Director and a substantial shareholder of the Company. Mr. Hong Mingxian is therefore

deemed to be interested in the Shares owned by Expert Corporate Limited.

2. The Vendor is beneficially wholly-owned by Mr. Ng Chi Chung. Mr. Ng Chi Chung is therefore

deemed to be interested in the Shares owned by the Vendor.

The completion of the Subscription is subject to the satisfaction of the conditions
precedent in the Agreement and the Agreement may be terminated pursuant to the